

KIATNAKIN PHATRA BANK PLC

Stable

No. 19/2021 5 March 2021

New Issue Report

CreditUpdate

FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS		
Company Rating:	А	
Issue Ratings:		
Senior unsecured	А	
Basel III Subordinated	BBB+	

Last Review Date: 02/03/21

Company Rating History:

Outlook:

	0	
Date	Rating	Outlook/Alert
26/04/19	А	Stable
25/04/18	A-	Positive
31/03/15	A-	Stable
31/03/11	A-	Positive
30/11/04	A-	Stable
12/07/04	BBB+	Positive
21/05/02	BBB+	-
21/06/00	BBB	-
06/03/00	BBB	Alert Negative
25/11/99	BBB	-

Contacts:

Pawin Thachasongtham

pawin@trisrating.com

Preeyaporn Kosakarn

preeyaporn@trisrating.com

Jittrapan Pantaleard

jittrapan@trisrating.com

Narumol Charnchanavivat narumol@trisrating.com



RATIONALE

TRIS Rating affirms the "A" company rating on Kiatnakin Phatra Bank PLC (KKP), the "A" issue rating on KKP's senior unsecured debentures, and the "BBB+" issue ratings on KKP's Basel III Tier 2 subordinated debt, with a "stable" outlook. At the same time, TRIS Rating assigns the rating of "A" to KKP's proposed issue of up to THB1 billion senior unsecured debentures.

The ratings continue to reflect the bank's diversified sources of revenue and strengthening integration between its well-established capital market operations and commercial banking operations. The ratings also take into consideration its adequate capital position and sound earnings capacity. However, the ratings are constrained by the bank's relatively modest commercial banking franchise and weaker funding profile than those of larger Thai commercial banks.

We anticipate KKP to maintain its adequate capitalization with a projected core equity tier-1 (CET-1) ratio around 14.8%-15.3% over the next three years. This is supported by the bank's moderate loan growth, sound earnings capacity, and prudent capital policy. The CET-1 ratio as of the end of September 2020 was 14.6%, slightly higher than 13.6% as of the end of 2019. At the same time, CET-1 made up 76.9% of total capital, indicating an average quality of capital.

In our view, KKP's earnings should continue to benefit from its well-diversified business lines. The bank has been able to generate above-peer financial performance in 2020, on the back of upbeat capital markets, high credit growth, low funding cost, and strong yields from distressed asset management. This is despite the severe economic impact arising from the Coronavirus Disease (COVID-19) fallout. This demonstrates the strength of KKP's diversified sources of revenue, which should serve the bank well during the economic downturn. The bank's earnings in 2020 fell by 14.2% from the previous year, the lowest drop among listed Thai commercial banks. The bank's return on average assets (ROA) fell to 1.52% in 2020 from 1.94% in 2019 but remained far better than the industry average of 0.92%. In 2021-2023, we expect the bank's earnings to gradually recover propelled by moderate loan growth, lower expected credit loss (ECL), and continuous cost savings on funding.

We expect to see a gradual deterioration in KKP's asset quality, with NPLs rising at a manageable pace following the expiration of the Bank of Thailand (BOT)'s debt relief measures, in line with the industry trend. At the end of 2020, KKP's non-performing loans (NPL) ratio (excluding Purchased or Originated Credit Impaired -- POCI) dropped to 2.9% from 4.0% as of the end of 2019. This was mainly due to the regulatory forbearance announced by the BOT and the bank's proactive management of distressed assets. At the same time, the NPL coverage ratio significantly improved to 170.7% from 110.8% as of the end of 2019. We forecast KKP's NPL ratio (excluding POCI) to be 3.0-3.8% over the next three years. We expect the bank to continue to prudently set up provisions at high levels in 2021 given the challenging operating environment.

KKP's funding profile remains weaker than those of larger Thai commercial banks. However, we take a more positive view on the bank's funding profile as the bank has made good progress in shifting its funding mix towards more deposits. As of the end of 2020, the bank's customer deposits to total funding

CreditUpdate, reviews ratings of companies or debt issues that have already been rated by TRIS Rating. The CreditUpdate occurs when new debt instruments are issued or if significant events have taken place that may impact a company's current ratings or when current ratings are cancelled. The CreditUpdate announces whether a rating has been "upgraded," "downgraded," "affirmed" or "cancelled." The update includes information to supplement the previously published ratings. Credit Updates are part of TRIS Rating's monitoring process. TRIS Rating monitors every rating it assigns until either the debt instrument matures or the rating contract ends. To keep the public informed of changing situations, TRIS Rating periodically issues announcements about the credit ratings it monitors.





reached 79.4%, a level similar to the average of listed Thai commercial banks. Current account and savings account (CASA) ratio also rose considerably to 52.5%, the highest level among small banks, from 37.5% as of the end of 2019. This significant increase in 2020 reflects the bank's efforts to grow CASA following the launch of its settlement deposit accounts for its wealth clients (KKPSS), corporate CASA products, and cash management solutions for its corporate clients.

RATING OUTLOOK

The "stable" outlook reflects our expectation that KKP will continue strengthening its capital, improving its asset quality, and further cultivating synergies with its capital market and wealth management units to further improve its financial performance.

RATING SENSITIVITIES

A rating upgrade will depend on KKP's ability to expand its commercial bank franchise and/or improve its funding. We could revise a rating downward if capital, asset quality, or liquidity weakens materially. A rating downgrade could also be triggered by materially weakened in earnings capacity, due to deterioration in asset quality or unexpected large losses from capital market-related business.

RELATED CRITERIA

- Banks Rating Methodology, 3 March 2020

Kiatnakin Phatra Bank PLC (KKP)

Company Rating:	А
Issue Ratings:	
KK218A: THB4,000 million senior unsecured debentures due 2021	А
KKP30NA: THB2,000 million Basel III Tier 2 capital securities due 2030	BBB+
Up to THB3,000 million Basel III Tier 2 capital securities due within 10 years	BBB+
Up to THB1,000 million senior unsecured debentures due within 1 year 1 month	А
Rating Outlook:	Stable

TRIS Rating Co., Ltd.

Silom Complex Building, 24th Floor, 191 Silom Road, Bangkok 10500, Thailand Tel: 0-2098-3000

© Copyright 2021, TRIS Rating Co., Ltd. All rights reserved. Any unauthorized use, disclosure, copying, republication, further transmission, dissemination, redistribution or storing for subsequent use for any purpose, in whole or Any unauthorized use, disclosure, copying, republication, further transmission, dissemination, redistribution, or storing for subsequent use for any purpose, in whole or in part, in any form or manner or by any means whatsoever, by any person, of the credit rating reports or information is prohibited, without the prior written permission of TRIS Rating Co., Ltd. The credit rating is not a statement of fact or a recommendation to buy, sell or hold any debt instruments. It is an expression of opinion regarding credit risks for that instrument or particular company. The opinion expressed in the credit rating goes not represent investment or other advice and should therefore not be construed as such. Any rating and information contained in any report written or published by TRIS Rating compressed such. Any rating and information used for the rating has been obtained by TRIS Rating form the company and other sources believed to be reliable. Therefore, TRIS Rating does not guarantee the accuracy, adequacy, or completeness of any such information and will accept no liability for any loss or damage arising from any inaccuracy, inadequacy or incompleteness. Also, TRIS Rating is not repressed in the result obtained from, or any actions taken in reliance upon sub for any errors or omissions, the result obtained from, or any actions taken in reliance upon sub for any recipient?